

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA O/O THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, KOLKATA REGION YOGAYOG BHAWAN: KOLKATA – 700012

File No:PMG(KR)/SFA/P-55/Transfer-Posting/PM Gr-III/2016 Dated at Kol-12, the 08-08-16

In pursuance of the CO memo no. SFA/P-55/Promotion to PM Gr-III/2016 dated 28.07.2016, the following orders regarding promotion/posting in the cadre of Postmaster Gr-III are issued to have immediate effect.

2. The Postmaster Grade-II officials who have been approved for promotion to Postmaster Grade-III cadre are promoted to Postmaster Grade-III in the pay band of Rs 9300/--34800/-(PB-2) with grade pay Rs 4600/- on regular basis from Postmaster Gr-II cadre in the pay band of Rs 9300/--34800/-(PB-2) with grade pay Rs 4200/- with effect from the date/dates they actually assume the charge of the posts.

3. The following Postmaster Gr-III officials who were allotted to Kolkata Region Under CO memo cited above are hereby posted at the offices mentioned against each.

SI. No.	Name of the officials	Name of the Division in which working at present	Name of the office in which posted on promotion
1	Subhendu Talukder, SPM, G. K. Rd. P.O.	East Kol Dn.	Belgachia
2	Abhijit Kundu, SPM, Birati S.O.	North Presy Dn.	Kankurgachi
3	Sumitro Biswas, SPM, Alambazar P.O.	North Kol Dn.	Entally
4	Pradip Kumar Chakraborty, SPM, BNCC Block P.O.	East Kol Dn.	Dumdum MDG
5	Arun Kumar Bal, SPM Sinthee PO	North Kol Dn.	Kalakar Street
. 6	Himangshu Kumar Modak, PM, Hastings P.O.	S. Kol Dn.	Rasbehari Ave
7	Dipankar Das, PM, Regent Park P.O.	S. Kol Dn.	Bowbazar
8	Soumitra Dutta, SPM, Sodepur S.O.	North Presy Dn.	Circus Avenue
9	Abhijit Chakraborty, PM, Naktala P.O.	S. Kol Dn.	S.B. Road

10	Bireswar Biswas, SPM, Shyamnagar S.O.	North Presy Dn.	
			Kalighat
11	Samir Kumar Halder, PM Gr-II, Budge Budge s.O.	S. Presy Dn	J. University
12	Bhaskar Dutta, SPM, Jagatdal S.O.	North Presy Dn.	Belghoria
13	Anupam Podder, SPM, Bhatpara S.O.	North Presy Dn.	Kalyani
14	Anup Bhattacharjee, PM Gr-II, Little Russel St. P.O.	Central Kol Dn.	Hatkhola
15	Netai Chandra Mondal, PM Gr-II, Hindusthan Bldg. P.O.	Central Kol Dn.	Bhawanipore SO
16	Ramesh Chandra Ghosh, SPM, Naihati S.O.	North Presy Dn.	L.R. Sarani
17	Bibekananda Mondal, PM Gr-II, Chakdah S.O.	Nadia South Dn	Berhampore HO
18	Pranata Kumar Bag, SPM, Santipur S.O.	Nadia South Dn	Krishnanagar
19	Dilip Halder, PM Gr-II, Batanagar S.O.	S. Presy Dn	New Alipore
20	Goutam Kumar Nandi, PM Gr-II, Bongaon MDG	`Barasat Dn.	Basirhat HO
21	Shashwata Kumar Dutta, SPM, Hazinagar S.O.	North Presy Dn.	Ballygunge
22	Naresh Chandra Mondal, PM Gr-II, Shibpur S.O.	Howrah Dn.	R R Sarani

4. Vigilance/Disc case if any

In case of any vigilance/Disc. Case of the type referred to in OM No.22011/2//86-estt.(A) dated 12.01.88 from DOP&T circulated vide this office memo no. 25-19/88-SPG dated 04.05.88(subsequently) revised vide DOP&T memo no. 22022/4/91-Estt(A) dated 14.09.92 circulated vide Dte Memo no. 25-19/88-SPG dated 13.10.92 is pending against any official(s) he/she should not be relieved for posting without obtaining specific orders from Circle Office. The official(s) against whom any punishment is current except censure and recovery of money they should not be promoted before expiry of currency of punishment. A report in this regard may be submitted immediately.

भारतीय डाक भारतीय डाक



5. Fixation of Pay

The official who is to give option for choosing date for fixation of pay under FR-22(1)(a)(1) should do show within one month from the promotion.

6. The concerned Head of the Divisions are requested to intimate the date of joining of the officials in the post of Postmaster Gr-III in a consolidated manner invariably within 30 days from the date of issue of this order for preparation of All India Gradation List of Postmaster Gr-III.

7. In case an official is not willing to accept promotion his/her declination letter in writing should be obtained and forwarded to this office within 30 days from the date of issue of this order, failing which it will be presumed that he/she has declined the promotion. The date of such declination will be taken as on the 31^{st} day from the date of issue of this order. Those officials who declined promotion will be debarred for promotion for one year from the date of their declining promotion.

(T. Mangminthang)

Director of Postal Services (KR), O/o the Postmaster General Kolkata Region, Kolkata-12

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1) The PMG- South Bengal Region.
- 2) The GM(PA&F), WB Postal Circle, Kolkata-12
- 3) To the SSPOs/SPOs- East Kolkata Dn/ Howrah Dn/ North Presy Dn/ North Kolkata Dn/ South Kolkata Dn/ Central Kolkata Dn/ Nadia South Dn/ Nadis North Dn/ Murshidabad Dn/ South Presy Dn/ Barasat Dn
- 4) The ADPS(TO), CO, Kol-12 for uploading the memo in Departmental Website.
- 5) Officials concerned.
- 6) The S/S, SFB section, Kolkata-12

7) Spare

8) ADPS (Statt) Of Othe Ch. PMG, WB Grele, Ko(Kata - 12)

12016

ر (J. Raut) Assistant Director of Postal Service-I O/o The Postmaster General, Kolkata Region, Kolkata – 12

Postal Stores Depot, Kolkata Postal Stores Depot, Kolkata Department of Post Department of Post